輔仁大學外語學院關 鏞大使清寒獎學金設置要點

經 101.06.01 100 學年度外語學院第 6 次主管會議通過

- 一、設置宗旨:關 鏞大使為回饋母校並鼓勵輔大外語學院清寒學生努力向學, 服務社會人群,設置「輔仁大學外語學院關 鏞大使清寒獎學 金」以嘉惠莘華學子。
- 二、設置方式:捐款新臺幣 100 萬元,成立永續基金專戶,以當年度孳息作為獎 學金,本金永不動用。
- 三、獎學金金額:每學年每名新臺幣壹萬元整。
- 四、獎學金名額:每年1名。
- 五、申請時間:每學年自10月1日起至10月15日止向本院秘書室申請。

六、申請資格:

- (一) 本校外語學院大學部及研究所之在學學生。
- (二) 家境清寒。

七、繳交資料:

- (一) 申請表
- (二) 詳細自傳
- (三) 全戶戶籍謄本(不受理戶口名簿)
- (四) 國稅局年度全戶綜合所得稅各類所得資料清單
- (五) 導師或教師推薦信1封
- 八、審查原則:審查以家境貧困、品行端正努力向學為主要考量。於外語學院主 管會議進行審核。
- 九、申請本獎學金繳交之各項資料概不發還。
- 十、本設置要點經本院主管會議通過,報請校長核定後公布施行。修正時亦同。

Fu Jen University College of Foreign Languages Guidelines for the Establishment of the Ambassador Guan Yong Scholarship for Low Income Students

Passed by the 6th College of Foreign Languages Management Meeting of the 2011 academic year on June 1, 2011

- I. Purpose: To give back to society and Fu Jen University as well as encourage students of low-income backgrounds who display diligence in academic study, the Ambassador Guan Yong Scholarship for Low Income Students is thus established.
- II. Establishment: A one-time donation of NT\$1 million to a sustainable fund, of which the yearly interest will serve as the scholarship for that year; the capital of said fund may not be used.
- III. Scholarship Amount: NT\$10,000 per student per academic year
- IV. Number of Recipients: One recipient per academic year
- V. Application Window: Applications accepted at the Office of the Secretary of the College of Foreign Languages each academic year from October 1 to October 15
- VI. Eligibility:
 - 1. Graduate or undergraduate students currently enrolled at the College of Foreign Languages
 - 2. Must be from a low-income household

VII. Required Documentation:

- 1. Application Form
- 2. Detailed self-introduction
 - 3. Household Registration Transcript for all family members (Household Register not accepted)
 - 4. Official documentation from the National Taxation Bureau of Taiwan detailing one complete year of individual income tax for all family members
 - 5. One (1) letter of recommendation from an advisor or teacher
- VIII.Review Process: Review will place primary emphasis on family background, moral conduct, and academic performance, and will be conducted by the Management Meeting of the College of Foreign Languages.
- IX. Information included in the application of this scholarship will not be returned to applicants.
- X. These Guidelines have been passed by the Management Meeting of the College of Foreign Languages and will be announced and made effective upon the approval of the University President. Any amendments to the Guidelines will be announced and made effective in similar fashion.